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introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that 
Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

Two steps for ergonomic ironing
1 Ergonomic iron design (Fig. 1)
The upward-sloping handle ensures a comfortable position of the wrist. 
2 Ergonomic iron resting mat   (Fig. 2)
To reduce the strain on your wrist, the iron resting mat allows you to place the iron horizontally on 
the ironing board. 

Only use the iron resting mat on an ironing board. Never use it on a surface that is not heat 
resistant.

General description (Fig. 3)
a Steam boost button
B Temperature light
C Handle
D Temperature dial
E Steam supply hose
F Soleplate
G Steam trigger
h Temperature indicator
i Iron platform 
J Detachable water tank
K Calc-Clean rinsing flap
l Calc-Clean rinsing cap
M Water tank release lever
n Filling hole
O Maximum level mark
P Anti-Calc tablet holder
Q Heat-resistant iron resting mat
r Carry lock
s Carry lock slide
T Power knob with steam control (ECO, moderate and high steam settings)
U ’Water tank empty’ light 
V Supply hose storage bracket
W Cord rewind button (GC8565/GC8560 only) 
X Mains cord with plug 
Y Cord storage compartment (GC8520/GC8510 only) 

important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger
 - Never immerse the iron or the steam generator in water.

Warning
 - Check if the voltage indicated on the type plate corresponds to the local mains voltage before 

you connect the appliance.
 - Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord, the supply hose or the appliance itself 

shows visible damage, or if the appliance has been dropped or leaks. 
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 - If the mains cord or the supply hose is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service 
centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard. 

 - Never leave the appliance unattended when it is connected to the mains.
 - This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 

sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their 
safety.

 - Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
 - Do not let the mains cord and supply hose come into contact with the hot soleplate of the iron.
 - If steam escapes from under the Calc-Clean rinsing cap when the appliance heats up, switch 

off the appliance and tighten the Calc-Clean rinsing cap. If steam continues to escape when the 
appliance heats up, switch off the appliance and contact a service centre authorised by Philips.

 - Do not remove the Calc-Clean rinsing cap from the steam generator when the steam 
generator is still hot or under pressure. 

 - Do not use any other cap on the steam generator than the Calc-Clean rinsing cap that has been 
supplied with the appliance.

 - Do not put the switched-on iron on the heat-resistant iron resting mat for a long period of 
time. Only use the heat-resistant iron resting mat to put down the iron briefly during ironing.

Caution
 - Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.
 - Check the mains cord and the supply hose regularly for possible damage.
 - Always place and use the iron and the steam generator on a stable, level and horizontal surface.
 - Fully unwind the mains cord before you put the plug it in the wall socket.
 - The iron platform and the soleplate of the iron can become extremely hot and may cause burns 

if touched. If you want to move the steam generator, do not touch the iron platform.
 - When you have finished ironing, when you clean the appliance, when you fill or empty the 

steam generator and also when you leave the iron even for a short while: put the iron on the 
heat-resistant iron resting mat, switch off the appliance and remove the mains plug from the wall 
socket. 

 - Rinse the steam generator regularly according to the instructions in chapter ‘Cleaning and 
maintenance’.

 - This appliance is intended for household use only.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled 
properly and according to the instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on 
scientific evidence available today.

Using the appliance
steam ironing

 1  Place the steam generator on a stable and level surface, e.g. on the hard part of the ironing 
board or on a table.

 2  Make sure that there is enough water in the water tank (Fig. 4).
You can detach the water tank and fill it at any time during use. 
Fill the water tank before first use and as soon as the ‘water tank empty’ light flashes. 

Do not put hot water, perfume, vinegar, starch, descaling agents, ironing aids or other chemicals in 
the water tank.
Note: If the tap water in your area is very hard, we advise you to mix it with an equal amount of distilled 
water.

EnGlish 7



Note: Do not tilt or shake the steam generator when the water tank is full, otherwise water may spill out 
of the filling hole.
 3  Make sure that the water tank is firmly attached to the steam generator, otherwise the iron 

does not produce any steam.
 4  Place the iron resting mat on the ironing board.  (Fig. 5)
 5  Slide the carry lock slide to the left to unlock the iron from the steam generator. Place the 

iron on the iron resting mat.
 6  Put the mains plug in an earthed wall socket and switch on the steam generator.
 7  To set the required ironing temperature, turn the temperature dial to the appropriate 

position (Fig. 6).
Note: Steam ironing is only possible at higher ironing temperatures (temperature settings 2 or higher). 
 8  Turn the power knob to the desired steam setting to switch on the appliance. Make sure the 

steam setting is suitable for the selected ironing temperature (Fig. 7).
1 Set to ECO steam (temperature settings  2 to MAX). 
2 Set to moderate steam (temperature settings  3 to MAX). 
3 Set to maximum steam (temperature setting to MAX).
 , The corresponding steam setting light flashes to indicate that the steam generator is heating 

up (Fig. 8).
 , After approx. 2 minutes, the corresponding steam setting light stays on to indicate that the 

steam generator is ready for steam ironing. 
 9  Press the steam trigger and keep it pressed while you steam iron.  (Fig. 9)
To iron without steam, simply use the iron without pressing the steam trigger.

Note: You can safely put the hot iron on the iron resting mat during ironing. Do not place the mat with 
hot iron on a surface that can be scorched by heat.
Note: Do not touch the iron resting mat for some time after you have removed the hot iron from it, as 
the mat is hot.

steam boost function
During steam ironing, you can use the steam boost function to remove stubborn creases. 

 1  Set the temperature dial to a setting between 3 and MAX. 
 2  Press the steam boost button.  (Fig. 10)
Never direct the steam at people.
Note: Some water droplets may appear when you use the steam boost function for the first time. The 
water droplets disappear after you have used the steam boost function for some time. 

Cleaning and maintenance
Calc-Clean function

Never remove the Calc-Clean rinsing cap when the steam generator is hot.

Note: The Anti-Calc tablet helps to reduce scale build-up in the steam generator. Rinse the steam 
generator once a month or after every 10 times of use for optimal steaming performance.
 1  Unplug the appliance and let it cool down for 2 hours.
 2  Remove the detachable water tank. Hold the steam generator with both hands and shake 

well.  (Fig. 11)
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 3  Open the Calc-Clean rinsing flap that covers the Calc-Clean rinsing cap. Turn the Calc-Clean 
rinsing cap anticlockwise and remove it.  (Fig. 12)

 4  Empty the steam generator into the sink (Fig. 13).
 5  Fill the steam generator with fresh water, shake well and empty it into the sink again.  (Fig. 14)
 6  Repeat step 5 a few times to obtain the best result.
 7  Screw the Calc-Clean rinsing cap tightly back onto the steam generator and put back 

the Calc-Clean rinsing flap.
 8  Put the water tank back into the steam generator.

storage
 1  Switch off the appliance and unplug it. 
Be careful with the iron resting mat, it may be hot after use.
 2  Emtpy the water tank.
 3  Insert the tip of the iron into the carry lock (1) and then put down the heel of the iron 

(2).  (Fig. 15)
 4  Slide the carry lock slide to the right to lock the iron onto the steam generator.  (Fig. 16)
 5  GC8565/GC8560: Press the cord rewind button to rewind the mains cord. 
 6  GC8520/GC8510: Insert the cord neatly into the cord storage compartment. 
 7  Wind the supply hose around the base and secure it inside the storage hooks (Fig. 17).
 8  With one hand, you can now easily carry the whole appliance by the handle of the 

iron.  (Fig. 18)
Do not carry the appliance by holding the water tank release lever.

Environment
 - Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but 

hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the 
environment (Fig. 19).

Guarantee & service 
If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips website at www.
philips.com or contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country (you find its phone 
number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer Care Centre in your country, 
go to your local Philips dealer. 

Troubleshooting
This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter with the appliance. If 
you are unable to solve the problem with the information below, contact the Consumer Care 
Centre in your country. 
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Problem Possible cause Solution

The appliance 
does not become 
hot.

There is a connection problem. Check the mains cord, the plug 
and the wall socket.

The appliance is not switched on. Set the power knob with steam 
control to a steam setting.

The set ironing temperature is too 
low. 

Set a higher ironing  temperature.

Some smoke 
comes out of the 
appliance after I 
have switched it 
on for the first 
time.

This is normal. Some parts of the 
appliance have been greased lightly in 
the factory.

This phenomenon ceases after a 
short while.

The appliance 
produces a 
pumping sound.

Water is pumped into the boiler 
inside the steam generator.This is 
normal

If the pumping sound continues 
non-stop, switch off the appliance 
immediately and unplug it. Contact 
an authorised Philips service centre.

The appliance 
does not produce 
any steam.

There is not enough water in the 
water tank.

Fill the water tank.

The steam generator is not hot 
enough to produce steam.

Wait until the steam setting light 
stays on.

You are not pressing the steam trigger. Press the steam trigger and keep it 
pressed while you steam iron.

The water tank is not placed properly 
in the appliance.

Slide the water tank firmly back into 
the steam generator (‘click’).

Superheated (i.e. high-quality) steam is 
hardly visible, especially when the 
temperature dial is set to maximum 
position and even less so when the 
ambient temperature is relatively high.

To check if the iron really produces 
steam, set the iron to a lower 
temperature setting between 
2 and 3 for more visible 
steam.

The appliance is not switched on. Set the power knob with steam 
control to a steam setting.

Water droplets 
come out of the 
soleplate.

When you start steam ironing and 
when you continue steam ironing 
after an interruption, the steam that 
was still present in the hose has 
cooled down and condensed into 
water. This causes water droplets to 
come out of the soleplate.

This is normal. Hold the iron over 
an old cloth and press the steam 
trigger. The cloth absorbs the drops. 
After a few seconds, steam instead 
of water comes out of the soleplate.

The temperature dial is set to a 
temperature that is too low for steam 
ironing.

Set an ironing temperature that is 
suitable for steam ironing 
(temperature settings 2 to MAX).
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Problem Possible cause Solution

Wet spots appear 
on the garment 
during ironing.

The wet spots that appear on your 
garment after you have steam ironed 
for some time may be caused by 
steam that has condensed onto the 
ironing board.

Iron the wet spots without steam 
for some time to dry them. If the 
underside of the ironing board is 
wet, wipe it dry with a piece of dry 
cloth.

Water leaks from 
the appliance.

If you tilt the steam generator during 
transport or place it on an uneven 
surface when the water tank is full, 
water may spill out of the water tank.

Do not tilt the appliance when the 
water tank is full.

Water spots 
appear on the 
garment during 
use of the steam 
boost function.

The water spots on your garment are 
due to condensation in the supply 
hose. When the supply hose cooled 
down, the steam that was still present 
in the hose cooled down and 
condensed into water.

The water droplets stop coming out 
of the appliance when you have 
used the steam boost function for 
some time.

Flakes and 
impurities come 
out of the 
soleplate or the 
soleplate is dirty.

Impurities or chemicals present in the 
water have deposited in the steam 
vents and/or on the soleplate.

Clean the soleplate with a damp 
cloth.

Too much scale and minerals have 
accumulated inside the steam 
generator.

Rinse the steam generator 
frequently (see chapter ‘Cleaning 
and maintenance’).

The steam supply 
hose is warm 
during ironing.

This is normal as steam passes 
through the steam supply hose during 
steam ironing.

Place the steam supply hose on the 
opposite side of the ironing board 
in such a way that your hand does 
not touch the hose during ironing.

I cannot put the 
iron on its heel.

The iron cannot be put on its heel 
because it has an ergonomic 
design that reduces strain on your 
wrist (see chapter ‘Introduction’).

Place the iron horizontally on the 
heat-resistant iron resting mat.

GC8565/GC8560 
only: The cord is 
not wound 
completely when I 
press the 
cord rewind 
button

The cord jammed during rewinding. Pull a small part of the cord out of 
the appliance and press the cord 
rewind button again.
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introduction
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l’univers Philips ! Pour profiter pleinement de 
l’assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit sur le site à l’adresse suivante : www.philips.com/
welcome.

Deux étapes à suivre pour un repassage ergonomique
1 Fer ergonomique (fig. 1)
L’inclinaison de la poignée favorise une position naturelle du poignet. 
2 Repose-fer ergonomique  (fig. 2)
Pour réduire la pression au niveau des poignets, le repose-fer vous permet de placer votre fer 
horizontalement sur la table à repasser. 

Utilisez uniquement le repose-fer sur une planche à repasser. Ne l’utilisez jamais sur une surface 
ne résistant pas à la chaleur.

Description générale (fig. 3)
a Bouton Effet pressing
B Voyant de température
C Poignée
D Thermostat
E Cordon d’arrivée de la vapeur
F Semelle
G Gâchette vapeur
h Indicateur de température
i Support du fer à repasser 
J Réservoir d’eau amovible
K Volet de vidange de la cuve
l Bouchon de vidange de la cuve
M Levier de dégagement du réservoir d’eau
n Orifice de remplissage
O Repère de niveau maximal
P Cassette anti-calcaire
Q Tapis repose-fer thermorésistant
r Verrouillage du fer
s Bouton de verrouillage du fer
T Bouton de réglage de la vapeur (réglages de vapeur ECO, moyen et élevé)
U Voyant « Réservoir d’eau vide » 
V Crochet de rangement du cordon vapeur
W Bouton d’enroulement du cordon (GC8565/GC8560 uniquement) 
X Cordon d’alimentation avec fiche secteur 
Y Rangement du cordon (GC8520/GC8510 uniquement) 

important
Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser l’appareil et conservez-le pour un usage 
ultérieur.

Danger
 - Ne plongez jamais le fer ni la chaudière dans l’eau.

avertissement
 - Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique 

correspond à la tension secteur locale.
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 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil si la fiche, le cordon d’alimentation, le cordon d’arrivée de la vapeur ou 
l’appareil lui-même est endommagé, s’il est tombé ou s’il fuit. 

 - Si le cordon d’alimentation ou le cordon d’arrivée de la vapeur est endommagé, il doit être 
remplacé par Philips, par un Centre Service Agréé Philips ou par une personne qualifiée afin 
d’éviter tout accident. 

 - Ne laissez jamais l’appareil sans surveillance pendant qu’il est branché.
 - Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (notamment des enfants) dont les 

capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant 
d’expérience ou de connaissances, à moins que celles-ci ne soient sous surveillance ou qu’elles 
n’aient reçu des instructions quant à l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne responsable de 
leur sécurité.

 - Veillez à ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec l’appareil.
 - Évitez tout contact entre le cordon d’alimentation/cordon d’arrivée de la vapeur et la semelle 

du fer à repasser lorsqu’elle est chaude.
 - Si de la vapeur s’échappe du bouchon de vidange de la cuve lorsque l’appareil chauffe, éteignez 

l’appareil et resserrez le bouchon. Si la vapeur continue de s’échapper, éteignez l’appareil et 
contactez un Centre Service Agréé Philips.

 - Ne dévissez jamais le bouchon de vidange de la cuve lorsque la chaudière est encore chaude ou 
sous pression. 

 - Ne fermez jamais la chaudière avec un autre bouchon que le bouchon de vidange de la cuve 
fourni avec l’appareil.

 - Ne placez pas le fer allumé sur le repose-fer thermorésistant pendant une longue durée. Utilisez 
uniquement le repose-fer thermorésistant pour poser le fer lors du repassage.

attention
 - Branchez l’appareil uniquement sur une prise secteur mise à la terre.
 - Vérifiez régulièrement l’état du cordon d’alimentation et du cordon d’arrivée de la vapeur.
 - Placez et utilisez toujours le fer à repasser et la chaudière sur une surface horizontale, stable et 

plane.
 - Déroulez complètement le cordon d’alimentation avant de le brancher à la prise secteur.
 - Le support du fer à repasser et sa semelle deviennent extrêmement chauds. Ils peuvent donc 

provoquer des brûlures en cas de contact avec la peau. Si vous souhaitez déplacer la chaudière, 
ne touchez pas le support.

 - Lorsque vous avez fini de repasser, pendant que vous nettoyez l’appareil, que vous remplissez ou 
videz la chaudière, ou même si vous laissez le fer sans surveillance pendant un bref instant, posez 
le fer sur le repose-fer thermorésistant, éteignez l’appareil, puis débranchez-le du secteur. 

 - Rincez régulièrement la chaudière en suivant les instructions du chapitre « Nettoyage et 
entretien ».

 - Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique uniquement.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes relatives aux champs électromagnétiques 
(CEM). Il répond aux règles de sécurité établies sur la base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles 
s’il est manipulé correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce mode d’emploi.

Utilisation de l’appareil
repassage à la vapeur

 1  Placez la chaudière sur une surface stable et plane, par exemple sur la partie solide d’une 
planche à repasser ou sur une table.

 2  Assurez-vous qu’il y a suffisamment d’eau dans le réservoir (fig. 4).
Vous pouvez retirer le réservoir d’eau et le remplir à tout moment pendant le repassage. 
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Remplissez le réservoir d’eau avant la première utilisation et chaque fois que le voyant « Réservoir 
d’eau vide clignote. 

Ne mettez pas d’eau chaude, de parfum, de vinaigre, d’amidon, de détartrants ou d’autres agents 
chimiques dans le réservoir d’eau.
Remarque : Si l’eau du robinet de votre région est très calcaire, il est conseillé de la mélanger avec de 
l’eau distillée.
Remarque : Lorsque le réservoir d’eau est plein, n’inclinez pas la chaudière et ne la secouez pas, sous 
peine de provoquer une fuite au niveau de l’orifice de remplissage.
 3  Assurez-vous que le réservoir est bien fixé à la chaudière. Dans le cas contraire, le fer ne 

produit pas de vapeur.
 4  Placez le repose-fer sur la table à repasser.  (fig. 5)
 5  Faites glisser le bouton de verrouillage du fer sur la gauche pour détacher le fer de la 

chaudière, puis placez-le sur le repose-fer.
 6  Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur une prise secteur mise à la terre, puis mettez la 

chaudière en route.
 7  Pour régler la température de repassage, tournez le thermostat sur la position 

adéquate (fig. 6).
Remarque : Le repassage à la vapeur est possible uniquement à des températures élevées (réglages de 
température :  2 ou supérieure). 
 8  Positionnez le bouton de puissance sur le réglage de vapeur de votre choix pour allumer 

l’appareil. Assurez-vous que ce réglage est approprié à la température de repassage 
choisie (fig. 7).

1 Pour une vapeur ECO (réglages de températures : 2 à MAX). 
2 Pour une vapeur modérée (réglages de températures : 3 à MAX). 
3 Pour une vapeur maximale (réglages de températures à MAX).
 , Le voyant correspondant au réglage de vapeur clignote afin d’indiquer que la chaudière est 

en train de chauffer (fig. 8).
 , Après 2 minutes environ, le voyant correspondant au réglage de vapeur reste allumé : il 

indique que la chaudière est prête pour le repassage à la vapeur. 
 9  Maintenez le bouton vapeur enfoncé lorsque vous repassez à la vapeur.  (fig. 9)
Pour repasser sans vapeur, utilisez le fer sans appuyer sur le bouton vapeur.

Remarque : Pendant le repassage, vous pouvez poser le fer chaud sur le repose-fer en toute sérénité. Une 
fois le fer sur le repose-fer, ne déposez jamais l’ensemble sur une surface ne résistant pas à la chaleur.
Remarque : Ne touchez jamais le repose-fer immédiatement après en avoir retiré le fer chaud car 
celui-ci est également chaud.

Fonction Effet pressing
Pendant le repassage à la vapeur, vous pouvez utiliser la fonction Effet pressing pour éliminer les faux 
plis tenaces. 

 1  Réglez le thermostat sur une position située entre 3 et MAX. 
 2  Appuyez sur le bouton Effet pressing.  (fig. 10)
Ne dirigez en aucun cas le jet de vapeur vers des personnes.
Remarque : Il est possible que des gouttes d’eau s’écoulent du fer lors de la première utilisation de la 
fonction Effet pressing. Ce phénomène disparaît après quelques utilisations. 
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nettoyage et entretien
Fonction anticalcaire

Ne retirez jamais le bouchon de vidange de la cuve tant que la chaudière est chaude.

Remarque : La cassette anti-calcaire permet de réduire la formation de dépôts de calcaire dans la 
chaudière. Rincez la chaudière une fois par mois ou toutes les 10 utilisations pour garantir un 
fonctionnement optimal.
 1  Débranchez l’appareil et laissez-le refroidir pendant 2 heures.
 2  Retirez le réservoir d’eau amovible. Tenez bien la chaudière entre vos deux mains et 

secouez-la.  (fig. 11)
 3  Ouvrez le volet de vidange de la cuve recouvrant le bouchon de vidange de la cuve. Tournez 

le bouchon de vidange de la cuve dans le sens contraire aux aiguilles d’une montre et 
retirez-le.  (fig. 12)

 4  Videz le contenu de la chaudière dans l’évier (fig. 13).
 5  Remplissez la chaudière d’eau fraîche, secouez-la bien, puis videz-la de nouveau dans 

l’évier.  (fig. 14)
 6  Répétez l’étape 5 plusieurs fois pour obtenir un résultat optimal.
 7  Revissez fermement le bouchon de vidange de la cuve sur la chaudière, puis repositionnez le 

volet de vidange de la cuve.
 8  Repositionnez correctement le réservoir d’eau sur la chaudière.

rangement
 1  Arrêtez l’appareil et débranchez-le. 
Manipulez le repose-fer avec soin, il est possible qu’il soit chaud après utilisation.
 2  Videz le réservoir d’eau.
 3  Insérez la tête du fer dans le système de verrouillage (1), puis reposez le talon du fer 

(2).  (fig. 15)
 4  Faites glisser le bouton de verrouillage du fer sur la droite pour verrouiller le fer sur la 

chaudière.  (fig. 16)
 5  GC8565/GC8560 : Enroulez le cordon d’alimentation en appuyant sur le bouton 

d’enroulement. 
 6  GC8520/GC8510 : Insérez convenablement le cordon dans le compartiment de rangement 

du cordon. 
 7  Enroulez le cordon d’arrivée de la vapeur autour des crochets de rangement de la base de 

l’appareil (fig. 17).
 8  Vous pouvez facilement déplacer la centrale en la tenant par la poignée du fer.  (fig. 18)
Ne tenez jamais l’appareil par le levier de dégagement du réservoir d’eau.

Environnement
 - Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l’appareil avec les ordures ménagères, mais déposez-

le à un endroit assigné à cet effet, où il pourra être recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi à la 
protection de l’environnement (fig. 19).
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Garantie et service 
Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou faire réparer l’appareil, ou si vous 
rencontrez un problème, rendez-vous sur le site Web de Philips à l’adresse www.philips.com ou 
contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone 
correspondant sur le dépliant de garantie internationale). S’il n’existe pas de Service 
Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-vous auprès de votre revendeur Philips local. 

Dépannage
Ce chapitre présente les problèmes les plus courants que vous pouvez rencontrer avec votre 
appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas à résoudre le problème à l’aide des informations ci-dessous, 
contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays. 

Problème Cause possible Solution

L’appareil ne 
chauffe pas.

Il s’agit d’un problème de 
branchement.

Vérifiez le cordon d’alimentation, la 
fiche et la prise secteur.

L’appareil n’est pas allumé. Positionnez le bouton de puissance 
avec commande de vapeur sur un 
réglage de vapeur.

La température sélectionnée est trop 
basse. 

Sélectionnez une température plus 
élevée.

Pourquoi de la 
fumée s’échappe 
de l’appareil après 
la première mise 
en marche ?

C’est normal. Certaines parties du fer 
ont été légèrement graissées.

Ce phénomène cesse après un bref 
instant.

Le fer produit un 
bruit de pompe.

L’eau est aspirée dans le réservoir de 
la chaudière. Ce phénomène est 
normal.

Si le bruit provoqué persiste, 
éteignez l’appareil et débranchez-le. 
Contactez un Centre Service Agréé 
Philips.

L’appareil ne 
produit pas de 
vapeur.

Il n’y a pas assez d’eau dans le 
réservoir d’eau.

Remplissez le réservoir d’eau.

La chaudière n’a pas suffisamment 
chauffé pour produire de la vapeur.

Patientez jusqu’à l’allumage continu 
du voyant de vapeur.

Vous n’appuyez pas sur le bouton 
vapeur.

Maintenez le bouton vapeur 
enfoncé lorsque vous repassez à la 
vapeur.

Le réservoir d’eau n’est pas 
correctement inséré dans l’appareil.

Repositionnez correctement le 
réservoir d’eau sur la chaudière 
(clic).

La vapeur ultrachaude (c’est-à-dire de 
bonne qualité) est à peine visible, en 
particulier lorsque le thermostat est 
réglé sur la position maximale et si la 
température ambiante est 
relativement élevée.

Pour vérifier si le fer produit de la 
vapeur, réglez la température du fer 
à un niveau plus bas, entre 2 et 
3 pour que la vapeur soit plus 
visible.
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Problème Cause possible Solution

L’appareil n’est pas allumé. Positionnez le bouton de puissance 
avec commande de vapeur sur un 
réglage de vapeur.

Des gouttes d’eau 
s’écoulent de la 
semelle.

Lorsque vous commencez le 
repassage ou reprenez le repassage 
après une interruption, la vapeur 
contenue dans le cordon d’arrivée de 
la vapeur refroidit et se condense. Elle 
s’écoule en gouttelettes par la semelle 
du fer.

Ce phénomène est normal. Tenez le 
fer au-dessus d’un chiffon et 
appuyez sur le bouton vapeur. Le 
chiffon absorbe les gouttes d’eau. 
Après quelques secondes, de la 
vapeur, et non plus de l’eau, 
s’échappe de la semelle.

Le thermostat est réglé sur une 
température trop basse pour le 
repassage à la vapeur.

Sélectionnez une température de 
repassage adaptée au repassage à la 
vapeur (réglages de température 
2 à MAX).

Des zones 
humides 
apparaissent sur le 
tissu pendant le 
repassage.

Il peut arriver que la vapeur se 
condense sur la planche à repasser, 
entraînant l’apparition de zones 
humides sur vos tissus lorsque vous 
repassez à la vapeur.

Repassez sans vapeur ces zones 
humides jusqu’à ce qu’elles 
disparaissent. Si l’envers de la 
planche à repasser est également 
humide, séchez-le à l’aide d’un 
chiffon sec.

De l’eau s’écoule 
de l’appareil.

Si pendant que vous la transportez, 
vous inclinez la chaudière ou encore 
si vous la placez sur une surface 
inégale, de l’eau pourrait s’écouler du 
réservoir.

N’inclinez jamais l’appareil lorsque le 
réservoir d’eau est rempli.

Des zones 
humides 
apparaissent sur le 
tissu pendant 
l’utilisation de la 
fonction Effet 
pressing.

Les zones humides sur votre tissu 
sont dues à la vapeur condensée dans 
le cordon d’arrivée de la vapeur. 
Lorsque le cordon d’arrivée de la 
vapeur refroidit, la vapeur contenue 
dans le cordon refroidit et se 
condense.

Après quelques utilisations, les 
gouttes d’eau cessent de couler.

Des particules de 
calcaire et des 
impuretés 
s’échappent de la 
semelle ou la 
semelle est sale.

Des impuretés ou dépôts de calcaire 
se sont formés sur les évents à 
vapeur et/ou à l’intérieur de la 
semelle.

Nettoyez le fer avec un chiffon 
humide.

La chaudière contient trop de 
calcaire/minéraux.

Rincez régulièrement la chaudière 
(voir le chapitre « Nettoyage et 
entretien »).

Le cordon 
d’arrivée de la 
vapeur est chaud 
pendant le 
repassage.

Ce phénomène est normal puisque 
pendant le repassage, la vapeur 
circule dans le cordon d’arrivée de la 
vapeur.

Placez le cordon d’arrivée de la 
vapeur à l’opposé de la table à 
repasser de façon à ce que votre 
main ne le touche pas pendant le 
repassage.
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Problème Cause possible Solution

Je ne parviens pas 
à poser le fer sur 
son talon.

Il est impossible de poser le fer sur 
son talon du fait de sa conception 
ergonomique qui réduit la pression au 
niveau du poignet (voir le chapitre 
« Introduction »).

Placez le fer horizontalement sur le 
repose-fer thermorésistant.

GC8565/GC8560 
uniquement : Le 
cordon 
d’alimentation ne 
rentre pas 
complètement 
lorsque j’appuie 
sur le bouton 
d’enroulement.

Le cordon se coince pendant 
l’enroulement.

Faites sortir une petite partie du 
cordon de l’appareil et appuyez à 
nouveau sur le bouton 
d’enroulement.
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